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July 12, 1395 

HAHP QELIVEBED 

Ms . Blanca s . Bayo, Direc tor 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

IO'"'"l O .. h.~ ..... 

-.;)1') I I • •• •. •lot I ' 

... ., •• • ,.r..,. ........ 

Tallahassee 

Re: Fuel and Purchased Power Coat Recovery Claust~ 

with Generating Performance Incentive Factor; 
FPSC Docket No.11111111117 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed 
fifteen ( 15) 
Statement. 

f or filing in the above docket are the or i ginal and 
copies ot Tampa Electric Company' s Prehearing 

Also enclosed is the above Prehearing Statement on a J . 5 " 
disk e tte generated on a DOS computer in WordPerfect 5.1 f ormat . 

Please acknowledge receipt and tiling ot the abo ve by stamping 
the dupl icate copy of t h is letter and return ing same to this 
writer. 

Thank you for your assistance in connection wi th th is matter . 

JDB/pp 
Enclosures 

Sincerely, 

~~-~ 
I cc : All Parties of Record (wfenc ls . ) 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Fuel and Purchased Power ) 
Cost Recovery Clause and Generatinq) 
Performance Incent ive Factor. ) 

DOCKET NO. 950001-EI 
FILED: July 12, 1995 

_____________________________ ) 

PRU!ARIIIO STAHKilft' Ol npa ILIC'l'RIC COKPNfX 

A, APfEAJWiCES: 

LEE L. WILLIS 
JAMES D. BEASLEY 
Macfarlane Ausley Ferquaon ' McMullen 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
on behalf of Tampa Electric Company 

B, WITNESSES! 

Witness 

CPirect) 

1. 

2 . 

3 . 

4. 

Mary Jo Pennino 
(TECO) 

G. A. Keselowsky 
(TECO) 

w. N. Cantrell 
and 

E. A. Townes 
(TECO) 

w. N. Cantrell 
(TECO) 

C. EXDIBITSJ 

Exhibit WitDQII 

Pennino 
(HJP-1) 

Pennino 
( HJP- 2) 

Subioct Motter 

Fuel Adjuataent True-up 
and Projections; 
Capacity Coat Recovery 
True-up and Projections 

GPIF Reword/Penalty 
and Targets/Ranges 

Oil Bockout Co•t 
Recovery True-up and 
Projection• 

Affiliated COal Trans­
portation Coats 

poacriptiop 

Iosues 

1,2,3,4, 6 ,7,8,19 , 
20,21, 22,23,25 

12,13 

15 , 16, 17,18, 
11e,ll f 

1la,l1b,llc ,lld 

Lavelized fuel cost recovery and 
capacity cost recovery final true­
up, october 1994 - March 1995 

Fuel adju•taent project-ion, october 
1995 - March 1996 

.,. , r 
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Pennino 
(M.JP-J) 

Keselowsky 
(GAK-1) 

Keselowsky 
(CAK- 2) 

Keselowsky 
(GAK-J ) 

Cantrell and 
(WNC/EAT-1) Townes 

Cantrell and 
(WNC/EAT-2) Townes 

Cantrell and 
(WNC/EAT-J) Townes 

Cantrell 
(WNC-1 ) 

Capacity cost recovery projection , 
october 1995 - March 1996 

Generatinq Pertoraance Incentive 
Factor Results, October 1994 -March 
1995 

GPIF Targets and Ranges tor Oct ober 
1995 - Karch 1996 

Estimated Unit Performance nata, 
october 1995 - Karch 1996 

Schedules Supportinq Oil Backout 
cost R~covary Factor Actual, 
October 1994 - Karch 1995 

Schedul~s Supportinq Oil Backout 
Cost Recovery Factor, October 1995 
- December 1995 

Gannon Convaraion Project 
Comparison of Projected Payoff with 
Oriqinal Estimate as of Kay 1995 

Transportation Benchmark Calcula­
tion, FPSC Order 93-0443-FOF-EI and 
FPSC Order No. 20298 

D. STATEMENT OF BASIC POSITION 

Tamoa Electric company'• Btattatnt of Dttio PotitioDJ 

The CoJIIJIIission should approve Tampa Electric's calculation of 

its fuel ad j ustment, capacity cost recovery, GPIP, and oil backout 

cost recovery true-up calculations and projections, includinq the 

proposed fuel adjustment factor of 2. 365 cent• per KWH before 

appli cation of factors which adjust tor variation in line losses; 

t he proposed capacity cost recovery !actor of .168 cents per KWH 

before applying the 12 CP and 1/13 allocation methodology; a GPIP 

penalty or $471,209; and an oil backout cost recovery facto r of . 58 

c ents per KWH. 
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E. STATJ!!K!NT OF 188018 AlfJ) IQ&:r:ZIOII 

ISSQB lt 

TECO: 

ISSUE 21 

TECOI 

ISSOB 31 

TECOI 

ISSUE f: 

TECO! 

ISSUE 51 

TECO! 

ISSOE 61 

TECOI 

Otptriq lytl 141UitatQt IIIUII 

What are the appropriate final fuel ad jus tment true-up 
amount• for the period October, 1994 t hrough March , 
1995? 

An underrecovery of $5,963,794 . (Pennino) 

What are the estiaated fuel adjustment true -up amounts 
for the period April, 1995 through September , 1995? 

An underrecovery of $2,961,361. (Pennino) 

What are the total fuel adjuataent true-up amount s t o 
be collected during the ptriod October, 1995 t hrough 
March, 1996? 

An under recovery of $8,925,155. (Penn i no) 

What are the appropriate levelized tuel cost r ecovery 
factors for the period OCtober, 1995 t hrough March, 
1996? 

2 . 365 cents per KWH btfort application of the f ac tor s 
which adj ust for variation• in line losses . (Penn ino) 

What should be the effectivt date of t he new fuel 
adjustment charge, oil bac)(out charge and c apacity cost 
recovery charge for billing purposes? 

The !actor should be effective beqinning with the 
specified fuel cycle and thereafter for t he period 
October, 1995 through March, 1996, except in t ho case 
of the oil bac)(out factor which should be colle c t ed 
during the period October, 1995 through December 1995 . 
Billing cycles may start before October 1, 1995 , and 
the last cycle may be read attar March 31, 1996 , so 
that eac h customer is billed tor six months r egard less 
of when the adjustment factor became effec t i ve . 

What are the appropriate fuel recovery loss cultip liers 
to be used in calculating the fuel cost rocovory 
fac t or s c harged to tach rate class? 

Group A 
Group A1 
Gr oup B 
Group c 
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Multiplier 

1.0064 
1.0064* 
1. 0012 
0.9721 



ISSQB 7 ; 

TBCO; 

ISSUE 81 

TECO; 

*Group Al is based on Group A, 15' of o n-Peak and 85\ 
of Off-Peak. (Pennino) 

What are the appropriate fuel coat recovery fac t o r s fo r 
each rate group adjuated tor line losses? 

Standard on-Pe ak Of f -Peals 

Group A 2.380 2 . 597 2.297 
Gr oup A1 2.J42 
Group B 2 . 368 2 . 583 2 . 285 
Group c 2.299 2.508 2 . 218 

(Pennino) 

What is the appropriate revenue tax !ac t o r to be 
applied in calculatinq each company's lev o l i ze d fuel 
factor for the projection period of Oct o ber, 1995 
throuqh March, 1996? 

1.00083 

coapany Specific rual AcJ1uttwent I11u11 

ISSUE 111: What is the appropriate 1994 benchmark price for coal 
Tampa Electric Coapany purchased from its a f f iliate , 
Gatliff Coal Company? 

T!iCO! $40.08/Ton. (Cantrell) 

ISSUE llb: Has Tampa Electric Coapany adequately j u s t ified any 
costs associated with the purchase of c oa l from Ga tliff 
Coal Company that exceed the 1994 benc hmark p rice? 

TECO; Yes. TECO's actual costa are belo w the benc hma r k as 
calculated by both Staff and the company, and t her efor e 
this issue is moot. (Cantrell) 

ISSUE Uo; What is the appr.opriate 1994 wat e rbor ne coal 
transportation benchmark pri ce !or trans portation 
services provided by affiliates of Tampa Electric 
Company? 

TEC01 The 1994 trans portation benchmark for a ffiliated 
waterborne coal tranaportation servic e s 1s $25 . 70. 
(Cantrell) 

ISSUE 114r Has Tampa Electric Company adequately j u s t \f ied any 
costs associated with tranaportation s e rv ices p rovided 
by aff i liates of Taapa Electric Comp~ny that exceed the 
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1994 waterborne transportation benc~mark price? 

TECO; Yes. TECO's actual costa are below the benchl'lark as 
calculated by both Staff and the company , and therefore 
this issue is moot. (cantrall) 

ISSUE 1111 Should TECO separate Oil Baokout Cost Recovery costs by 
whole•ale and retail jurisdiction prior to calculating 
the oil b~ckout factor? 

TBCO: No. Tampa Elect.rio was not aware this would be an 
i osue in this proceeding until after all of the 
testimony due dates had paa•ed. If it is an issue, 
Tampa Electric reserves the right to select an 
appropriate witness to address the issue through 
supplemental testiaony. 

ISSUE 11fl Should TBCO refund the non-jurisdictional p ortion of 
Oil Backout Cost Recovery costa previously recovered 
from its ratepayers? 

TECO! No. See position in Issue lle. 

Generic Otntratinq Ptrtore•no• Ipqeptiye raotor Issues 

ISSUE 12; 

TECO ! 

ISSUE 131 

tr;CO : 

nco: 

ISSUE 15: 

TECO; 

ISSUE 16; 

What is the appropriate GPIF reward or penalty for 
performance achieved during the period October, 199 4 

through March, 1995? 

Penalty of $471,209 . (Keaelowaky) 

What should t he GPIF targets/ ranges be for the period 
october, 1995 t .hrougb March, 1996? 

As set forth in Attaeru.ent "A" attached to the Prepared 
Direct Testimony of George A. Keselowsky . (Keselowsky) 

Compaay-Spegifiq OPIJ IIIUtl 

None at this time. 

Otntrio Oil Bagkout IIIUII 

What is the final oil backout true-up amount for the 
o c tober, 1994 through March, 1995 period? 

An overrec overy of $375,548 . (cantrell/7ownos) 

What is the estimated oil backout true- up amount f or 
the period April, 1995 through Sept .. b8r, 199 5? 
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TECO; 

ISSUE 17: 

TECOI 

ISSQE 18: 

TECO: 

TECO: 

ISQUE 191 

TBCO; 

ISSUE 201 

TBCO: 

ISSUE 211 

TECO: 

ISSUE 221 

An overrecovery of $686,843 . (Cantrel l/Townes) 

What is the total oU backout true- up amount to be 
collected during the period october, 1995 through 
March, 1996? 

An overrecovery of $909,253. Pursuant to Order No. 95-
0580-FOF-EI issued in Docket No. 950379-EI on Hay 10, 
1995, this amount should be collected during the period 
october 1, 1995 through December 31, 1995 . 
(Cantrell/Townes) 

What is the projected oil backout cost recovery fac t o r 
for the period October, 1995 through March, 1996? 

.58 cents per KWH . Tbia factor should apply pursuant 
to Order No . 95-0580-FOF- EI issued in Docket No . 
950379 - EI on Hay 10, 1995, this amount should be 
collected during the period October 1, 1995 through 
December 31, 1995 . (Cantrell/Townes) 

Coapany-Sptoifiq Oil Btokout IIIUID 

None at this time . 

Otntrio Capagity COlt ltgoytry IIIUtl 

What is the appropriate final capacity cost recovery 
true-up aaount for the October, 1994 through March, 
1995 period? 

An underrecovery of $667,853 . (Penn i no) 

What is the estimated capacity c ost recovery true-up 
amount for the period April, 1995 through Septembe r, 
1995? 

An overrecovery of $622,234. (Pennino ) 

What is tho total capacity coat recovery true-up amount 
to be collected during the period October, 1995 through 
March, 1996? 

An underreccvery of $45,619. (Pennino ) 

What is the appropriate projected net purchased power 
capacity cost recovery amount to be i ncluded in thP. 
recovery factor for the period October, 1995 t h rough 
March, 1996? 
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TBCO! 

ISSOE 23: 

T!iCO: 

$11,347 1 579. (Pennino) 

What are the projected capacity cost recover y fac t o r s 
f or the period October, 1995 through March 1996? 

The appropriate factors are aa f ollows: 

Rate Schedules 

RS 
GS, TS 
GSD 
GSLO, SBF 
I S-1 ' 3 1 SBI- 1 ' 3 
SL, OL 

Factor 

. 2 29 cents pe r KWH 

.211 c ents par KWH 

. 159 cents par KWH 

.145 cents par KWH 

. 013 cents per K\'IH 

.035 cents per KWH 
(Pennino) 

~oapany-Sptqific capaoity Colt Rtqoyery l 11Utl 

TECO: 

ISSOE 25! 

TECO: 

None at this time. 

OtDtrio Atrial coal IDytotory IIIUt 

Should t he Commission approve a permanent c hange in the 
frequency of aerial coal inventory surveys from 
quarterly to semi-annually? 

Yes . 

li STIPQLATED 188018 

TECOr Issue 5 should be stipulated. 

2.... MOTIONS 

TECO; None at this time. 

l!..._ OTHER QTT~ 

TECO! None at this time. 

1L 8TAT£KEHT or ANY RZOOIRINIHT liT JORTI II ORDER PSC-?5-0771-
PCO-EI TUAT CANNQT Bl COKPLXID WitH 

TECO: Tampa Elec tric knows ot no auch requirement that c annot 
be complied with a t this tiat . 
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DATED this 12th day of July , 1995. 

R.eapectfully submitte d, 

JAKES D. BEASLEY 
Macfarlane Ausley Ferguson & Mc Mullen 
Poat Office Box 391 
Tallaha•aee, Florida 32302 
(904) 224-9 11:5 

ATTORNEYS FOR TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPAN Y 
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CERtiFICATE Of SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTI FY that a true copy of the foregoing Prehearing 

Statement, filed on behalf of Tampa Electric Company, has been 
«­

furnished by U. S. Mail or hand delivery (*) on this 1,). day of 

July, 1994 to the following: 

Ms. Martha c. Brown• 
Ms. Vicki D. Johnson 
Division of Legal Serv ices 
Florido Public Service 

Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399- 0863 

Mr . James A. McGee 
Senior c ounsel 
Florida Power Corporation 
Post Office Box 14042 
st. Petersburg, FL 33733 

Mr. Joseph A. McGlothlin 
Ms. Vicki Gordon Xaufman 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, 

Dav i dson & Bakas 
315 s. Calhoun St., suite 716 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Mr. Jack Shreve 
Office of Public Couns&l 
Room 812 
111 West Madison Street 
Tallahass ee, FL 32399-1400 

Mr. Matthew M. Childs 
St2el Hec tor & Davis 

Suite 601 
215 South Monroe Street 
Tal lahassee, FL 32301 

Mr. John w. McWhirter 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothl in , 

Davidson & Bakaa 
Post Office Box 3350 
Tampa, FL 33601 
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Ms . Suzanne Brownless 
suzanne Brownloss P.A. 
1311-B Paul Russell Road 
Suite 202 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Hr . David M. Xleppinger 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
Post Office Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 

Mr . floyd R. Self 
Messer, Vickers, Caparello, 

Madsen, Lewis, Goldman & Hctz 
Post Office Box 1876 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1876 

Kr. G. Edison Holland, Jr. 
Beqqs & !Lane 
Post Office Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32576 

Kr. Barry Huddleston 
Oestec EnerCJY 
2500 CityWest Blvd. Suite 150 
Houston, TX 77042 

Mr. Euqene M. Trisko 
Post Office Box 596 
Berkeley Springs, wv 25411 

Kr . Roq&.r Yott 
Air Products & Chemicals, Inc. 
7540 Windsor Drivo, suite 301 
Allentown, PA 18195 

Mr. Richard J. Salem 
Ms. Marian B. Rush 
Salem, saxon & Nielsen, P.A. 
Post Office Box 3399 
Tampa, FL 33601 



Mr. Peter J, p , Bricktield 
Brickfield, Burchette ' Ritta 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. N.W. 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Was hington, U.C. 20007-0805 

Mr . Stephen R. Yurek 
Dahlen, Berq ' co. 
2150 Dain Bosworth Plaza 
60 south Sixth Street 
Minneapolis, KN 55402 
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